RM RM  RM RM

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Loan and borrowings (3,895,833) -  - -
Other payables and

accruals (2,222,462) -  - -
Lease liabilities (193,861) (392,671)  (193,861) (392,671)

Floating rate

instruments
Financial liabilities
Loan and borrowings (4,292,861) (8,522,796)  - (5,280,152)

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates as at the end of the
reporting year would not affect profit or loss.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of loss and equity to a reasonable possible change
in interest rates of +/- 100 basis point (“bp”). These changes considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a
change in the average market interest rate for each period and the financial instruments held at
each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in the interest rates. All other variables are
held constant.

 Profit or Loss  Equity
 +100bp -100bp  +100bp -100bp
 RM RM  RM RM

Group
2024 (42,929) 42,929  (42,929) 42,929
2023 (85,228) 85,228  (85,228) 85,228

Company
2024 - -  - -
2023 (52,802) 52,802  (52,802) 52,802

139GIIB HOLDINGS BERHAD (Incorporated In Malaysia) Registration No.:  200301016552 (618972 - T)   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

Financial risks (cont’d)

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policy in respect of the
major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont’d): -

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are